Deloitte.

International Tax | August 2, 2017



United States Tax Alert

Notice 2017-36 delays application of Section 385 documentation regulations

On July 27, 2017, the U.S. Department of the Treasury ("Treasury") and the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) issued Notice 2017-36, which states the intent of Treasury and the IRS to delay the application of the documentation rules set forth in Treas. Reg. § 1.385-2 (the "Documentation Regulations") for 12 months such that the rules would apply only to certain interests issued or deemed issued on or after January 1, 2019. Taxpayers may rely on the delay pending the issuance of implementing regulations.

On April 21, 2017, the President issued Executive Order 13789 ("Executive Order"), designed to reduce tax regulatory burdens by instructing the Secretary of the Treasury to review all "significant tax regulations" issued on or after January 1, 2016, submit reports, and follow promptly with concrete action to alleviate the burdens of regulations that meet the criteria outlined in the order.

Pursuant to the Executive Order, Treasury and the IRS issued Notice 2017-38 on July 7, 2017, which identified and requested comments on whether certain regulations, including the final and temporary section 385 regulations, should be rescinded or modified. A final report is required to be submitted to the President by September 18, 2017, recommending "specific actions to mitigate the burden imposed by regulations identified in the interim report."

The final and temporary section 385 regulations included the Documentation Regulations, which would establish a minimum documentation standard necessary to treat certain interests as debt for all purposes of the Internal Revenue Code. As finalized, the Documentation Regulations were to be effective for such interests issued or deemed issued on or after January 1, 2018. In response to the concern that taxpayers have continued to raise with the application of the Documentation Regulations, and in light of further actions concerning the final and temporary regulations under section 385 in connection with the review of those regulations, Treasury and the IRS have determined that these concerns warrant a delay in the application of the Documentation Regulations by 12 months. Accordingly, Treasury and the IRS intend to amend the Documentation Regulations to apply only to interests issued or deemed issued on or after January 1, 2019, with taxpayers permitted to rely on the delay pending issuance of regulations.

Contacts

If you have any questions or would like additional information on the topics covered in this alert, please email one of the following Deloitte professionals:

Chris Trump ctrump@deloitte.com

Jennifer Alexander jenniferalexander@deloitte.com

Keith Sieverding ksieverding@deloitte.com

Additional resources

Global Tax Alerts subscription page

Global Tax Alerts archive

World Tax Advisor

Deloitte International Tax Source (DITS)

Deloitte tax@hand app

Dbriefs

www.deloitte.com/tax



Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by guarantee ("DTTL"), its network of member firms, and their related entities. DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL (also referred to as "Deloitte Global") does not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our

global network of member firms. Certain services may not be available to attest clients under the rules and regulations of public accounting.

Deloitte provides audit & assurance, consulting, financial advisory, risk advisory, tax and related services to public and private clients spanning multiple industries. Deloitte serves four out of five Fortune Global 500[®] companies through a globally connected network of member firms in more than 150 countries and territories bringing worldclass capabilities, insights, and high-quality service to address clients' most complex business challenges. To learn more about how Deloitte's approximately 245,000 professionals make an impact that matters, please connect with us on Facebook, LinkedIn, or Twitter.

This communication contains general information only, and none of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, its member firms, or their related entities (collectively, the "Deloitte Network") is, by means of this communication, rendering professional advice or services. Before making any decision or taking any action that may affect your finances or your business, you should consult a qualified professional adviser. No entity in the Deloitte Network shall be responsible for any loss whatsoever sustained by any person who relies on this communication.

© 2017. For information, contact Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited.

If you no longer wish to receive these emails, please send an email to the sender with the word "Unsubscribe" in the subject line.